



HAPPY-TRAIL.COM

Thank you for purchasing Happy Trails products. Our products are proudly hand made in Boise Idaho, USA. If you have any questions or concerns about the installation of this product, please contact us directly at 1-208-377-8771 or e-mail support@happy-trail.com.

Before you begin, place the bike on a hard level surface where you have room to work. Lay out the parts included in this kit and compare to the parts list on page 3 of these instructions. If any parts or hardware are missing, contact us immediately at the number or email listed above.

NOTE:
When installing racks, leave all bolts loose until entire rack is fitted. This allows the rack to move and take up differences in frame constructions.

Bolt List:

- 2 M6x35MM SHCS BOLT
- 2 M8x35MM SHCS BOLT
- 2 M8 NYLOCK NUT
- 2 M6 NYLOCK NUT
- 2 M6 WASHER
- 2 M8 WASHER
- 2 07KLR TURN SIGNAL TAB
- 2 .885" OD X .37" LENGTH NYLON SPACER
- 2 1/2 OD X 1/4 LENGTH SPACERS

Hardware List:

- front mount Tail Rack
- rear mount 07 Turn Signal Tabs
- rear mount Bolt Kit
- front mount Instructions
- front mount
- front mount
- rear mount
- rear mount
- front mount

M6x35mm bolt
1/2"x1/4" spacer

Step 1

Remove turn signals. Mount the rear rack at the turn signal mounts placing the provided turn signal tabs on the inside of the turn signal mounts. Place the spacer between turn signal mount and the turn signal tabs provided

Step 2

Unplug turn signals and route wires through the holes in the turn signal tabs. Use the nylon spacer on the thread stem to take up the gap between the nut and the stem.

Step 3

Install turn signals on the outside of the tabs using OEM hardware.

Step 4

Mount the tail rack at the front using the M6x35mm bolt placing the 1/2"x1/4" spacer in the recess in the plastic under the seat.

M8x35mm bolt
Nylon spacer



Happy Trails Products